

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE BERKSHIRE BANK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David S. Lesser
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100

Paul Alessio Mezzina
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
pmezzina@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner The Royal Bank of Scotland
Group plc (n/k/a NatWest Group plc)*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

May 26, 2022

Marc J. Gottridge
Lisa J. Fried
HERBERT SMITH
FREEHILLS NEW
YORK LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(917) 542-7600

Benjamin A. Fleming
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 918-3000

*Counsel for Petitioners
Lloyds Banking Group plc,
Lloyds Bank plc (f/k/a
Lloyds Bank TSB plc),
and HBOS plc*

Richard D. Owens
Jeff G. Hammel
Lilia B. Vazova
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-1200

*Counsel for Petitioners
British Bankers'
Association, BBA
Enterprises Ltd., and
BBA LIBOR Ltd.*

Christopher M. Paparella
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 506-3900

*Counsel for Petitioners
Portigon AG (f/k/a WestLB
AG) and Westdeutsche
Immobilien Servicing AG
(f/k/a Westdeutsche
ImmobilienBank AG)*

David R. Gelfand
Robert C. Hora
John J. Hughes, III
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 530-5000

Mark D. Villaverde
MILBANK LLP
2029 Century Park East
33rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 386-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Coöperatieve Rabobank
U.A.*

Andrew W. Stern
Tom A. Paskowitz
Peter J. Mardian
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Norinchukin Bank*

Christian T. Kemnitz
Brian J. Poronsky
J. Matthew Haws
KATTEN MUCHIN
ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 902-5200

Robert T. Smith
2900 K Street NW
North Tower – Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 625-3616

*Counsel for Petitioner Royal
Bank of Canada*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Entrenches a Circuit and State High Court Split.....	8
II. The Second Circuit’s Theory of Conspiracy Jurisdiction Conflicts With This Court’s Cases	13
III. Conspiracy Jurisdiction’s Viability Is an Important Issue, and Both <i>Schwab II</i> and This Case Are Suitable Vehicles.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *Berkshire Bank v. Lloyds Banking Grp. plc*, No. 20-1987 (Feb. 25, 2022)... App-1

Appendix B

Memorandum & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation*, Nos. 11 MDL 2262, 1:14-cv-04189-NRB (Feb. 2, 2017) App-22

Appendix C

Memorandum & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation*, Nos. 11 MDL 2262, 1:14-cv-04189-NRB (Dec. 20, 2016) App-34

Appendix D

Memorandum & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation*, Nos. 11 MDL 2262, 1:14-cv-04189-NRB (Nov. 3, 2015) App-105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010).....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	17
<i>Charles Schwab Corp.</i> <i>v. Bank of America Corp. (“Schwab I”)</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Chenault v. Walker</i> , 36 S.W.3d 45 (Tenn. 2001)	9
<i>Chirila v. Conforte</i> , 47 F. App’x 838 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. A&J Elecs.</i> , 792 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Delta Brands Inc. v. Danieli Corp.</i> , 99 F. App’x 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>First Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Tenn. Bank, N.A.</i> , 489 S.W.3d 369 (Tenn. 2015).....	9

<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Gibbs v. PrimeLending</i> , 381 S.W.3d 829 (Ark. 2011)	9
<i>Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Hammond v. Butler, Means, Evins & Brown</i> , 388 S.E.2d 796 (S.C. 1990)	10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	14
<i>Hunt v. Nevada State Bank</i> , 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969)	10
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	16, 18, 19
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	15
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA</i> <i>v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)	9, 12
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	17
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	13
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> <i>v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006)	8, 12

<i>Matthew v. Fläkt Woods Grp. SA</i> , 56 A.3d 1023 (Del. 2012)	9
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	15
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995).....	12
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	16
<i>PharmacyChecker.com, LLC</i> <i>v. Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	19
<i>Raser Techs., Inc. ex rel. Houston Phoenix</i> <i>Grp., LLC v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019).....	10
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Market Fund v.</i> <i>Lloyds Banking Group PLC (“Schwab IF”),</i> 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Stubblefield v. Stubblefield</i> , 769 S.E.2d 78 (Ga. 2015)	9
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Tricarichi v. Coop. Rabobank, U.A.</i> , 440 P.3d 645 (Nev. 2019).....	10
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 8

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 10, 14

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 17, 20

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2
